














































































































THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE
2013 AMENDED AND RESTATED 

UNIVERSITY BANKING SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT to the 2013 Amended and Restated University Banking Services Agreement 
(the “Third Amendment”) is made and entered into this _16__ day of __August____, 2022, (the “Third 
Amendment Effective Date”), by and between the University of Pittsburgh – Of the Commonwealth System 
of Higher Education (“University”) and PNC Bank, National Association, a national banking association 
with its principal office located at 300 Fifth Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, (“PNC Bank”).  This Third 
Amendment amends the Agreement in accordance with the terms set forth herein and together, this Third 
Amendment and the Agreement constitute a single revised Agreement.  All capitalized terms used in this 
Third Amendment shall have the meaning given them in the Agreement unless otherwise defined herein or 
the context hereof clearly requires otherwise.  

WHEREAS, University and PNC Bank entered into an Amended and Restated University Banking 
Services Agreement dated January 1, 2013, amended by a First Amendment dated June 14, 2016 and a 
Second Amendment dated January 1, 2019 (the “Agreement”); and 

 
WHEREAS, PNC Bank and University have agreed to amend certain terms of the Agreement in 

accordance with the provisions set forth in this Third Amendment.  
 
 NOW therefore, in consideration of the covenants, promises and representations set forth herein, 
and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

 
1. Section 2(b) of the Agreement (“TERM”) is hereby deleted and replaced in the entirety by the 

following: 
 

“Unless this Agreement is otherwise terminated by either party as provided herein, this 
Agreement expires on December 31, 2023, and may renew for one (1) one-year period, upon 
mutual agreement of the parties and 90 days prior written notice. (the “Renewal Term”). The 
University may terminate this Agreement at any time upon ninety (90) days prior written 
notice.” 
 

2. Section 3(b) of the Agreement (“PRICING, PAYMENT TERMS) is hereby amended, by 
adding to the end thereof, the following: 
 

Year of Term
Annual Royalty 
Payment Due Date 

Annual Royalty 
Payment Amount

January 1 – December 31, 2023 February 1, 2024 $450,000 
January 1 – December 31 for each one-year 
period of the Renewal Term 

February 1st of the year 
immediately following a 
one-year period of the 
Renewal Term 

$450,000 

 
3. Section 3(h) of the Agreement (“PRICING, PAYMENT TERMS) is hereby amended, by 

adding to the end thereof, the following:  
 
"Notwithstanding the provisions in subsections (d) - (g) above, and except as otherwise 
provided in subsection (j) below (relating to early termination), in no event shall the Annual 



Royalty Payment be less than Four Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($440,000) for the year 
2023 and any Renewal Term.” 

4. Section 3(j) of the Agreement (“PRICING, PAYMENT TERMS”, relating to financial 
wellness) is hereby amended, by adding to the end thereof, the following:

“Such financial wellness payments shall not continue after 2022.”   

5. All provisions of the Agreement not specifically mentioned in this Third Amendment are 
hereby ratified and reconfirmed and the Agreement remains in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound, each party hereto has caused its duly 
authorized representative to execute this Third Amendment on its behalf, as of the Third Amendment 
Effective Date.

PNC Bank, National Association University of Pittsburgh  
("PNC Bank") - Of the Commonwealth System of Higher 

Education
       (“University”) 

By:        By:       
Matthew Evans      Paul Lawrence  

Title: Senior Vice President    Title: Treasurer    

Date:         Date:        08/16/228/23/2022



FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE 2013 AMENDED AND RESTATED
UNIVERSITY BANKING SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT to the 2013 Amended and Restated University Banking Services 
Agreement (the “Fourth Amendment”) is made and entered into this ___ day of ______, 2023, (the “Fourth 
Amendment Effective Date”), by and between the University of Pittsburgh – Of the Commonwealth System 
of Higher Education (“University”) and PNC Bank, National Association, a national banking association 
with its principal office located at 300 Fifth Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, (“PNC Bank”).  This Fourth 
Amendment amends the Agreement in accordance with the terms set forth herein and together, this Fourth 
Amendment and the Agreement constitute a single revised Agreement.  All capitalized terms used in this 
Fourth Amendment shall have the meaning given them in the Agreement unless otherwise defined herein 
or the context hereof clearly requires otherwise. 

WHEREAS, University and PNC Bank entered into an Amended and Restated University Banking 
Services Agreement dated January 1, 2013, amended by a First Amendment dated June 14, 2016, a Second 
Amendment dated January 1, 2019 and a Third Amendment dated August 16, 2022 (as amended, the 
“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement allows the parties to extend the Term of the Agreement for one (1) 
additional year, upon their mutual agreement, and the parties wish to so extend the Term. 

NOW therefore, in consideration of the covenants, promises and representations set forth herein, 
and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, the parties hereby mutually agree to extend the Term 
of the Agreement for a one (1) year period (the “Renewal Term”), expiring December 31, 2024.

2. All provisions of the Agreement not specifically mentioned in this Fourth Amendment are 
hereby ratified and reconfirmed and the Agreement remains in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound, each party hereto has caused its duly 
authorized representative to execute this Fourth Amendment on its behalf, as of the Fourth Amendment 
Effective Date.

PNC Bank, National Association University of Pittsburgh 
("PNC Bank") - Of the Commonwealth System of Higher 

Education
(“University”)

By: By: 
      Matthew Evans Paul Lawrence

Title: Executive Vice President Title: Treasurer

Date:  Date:  



FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE 2013 AMENDED AND RESTATED 

UNIVERSITY BANKING SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT to the 2013 Amended and Restated University Banking Services Agreement 

(the “Fifth Amendment”) is made and entered into this 10th day of December, 2024, (the “Fifth Amendment 

Effective Date”), by and between the University of Pittsburgh – Of the Commonwealth System of Higher 

Education (“University”) and PNC Bank, National Association, a national banking association with its 

principal office located at 300 Fifth Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, (“PNC Bank”).  This Fifth Amendment 

amends the Agreement in accordance with the terms set forth herein and together, this Fifth Amendment 

and the Agreement constitute a single revised Agreement.  All capitalized terms used in this Fifth 

Amendment shall have the meaning given them in the Agreement unless otherwise defined herein or the 

context hereof clearly requires otherwise.  

WHEREAS, University and PNC Bank entered into an Amended and Restated University Banking 

Services Agreement dated January 1, 2013, amended by a First Amendment dated June 14, 2016, a Second 

Amendment dated January 1, 2019, a Third Amendment dated August 16, 2022, and a Fourth Amendment 

dated August 17, 2023 (as amended, the “Agreement”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to further extend the Term, and provide for other edits to the 

Agreement.  

 

 NOW therefore, in consideration of the covenants, promises and representations set forth herein, 

and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 

acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

 

1. Section 2(b) of the Agreement (“TERM”) is hereby amended, to read in its entirety as follows: 

 

“Unless this Agreement is otherwise terminated by either party as provided herein, the initial 

term of this Agreement expires on December 31, 2023, and thereafter will renew for one (1) 

one-year period (the “Renewal Term”), expiring December 31, 2024.  Thereafter, the 

Agreement shall renew for a three (3) year period (the “Extended Term”), expiring December 

31, 2027.” 

 

2. Section 3(h) of the Agreement (“PRICING, PAYMENT TERMS”) is amended, by adding to 

the end thereof the following: 

 

“During the Extended Term, the Annual Royalty shall remain Four Hundred Fifty Thousand 

($450,000) Dollars, with no consideration or change on account of New Student Enrollment 

Benchmark or Student Benchmark.” 

 

3. As the parties desire to have all mailings to the Mailing Lists handled by University, and to 

include such email, social media and other digital mailings as may be agreed by the parties in 

such mailings, Section 6(b) of the Agreement shall be amended as follows: 

 

(i) The second and third bullet points of the “Students” subsection shall be deleted, and 

replaced with the following:  

 

“Periodic mailings as may be mutually agreed, via e-mail, or direct mail to home 

address, promoting the Program by PNC Bank, at PNC Bank’s expense, to incoming 

and returning students.” 

 



(ii) The first bullet point of the “Graduating Students” subsection shall be deleted, and 

replaced with the following:  

 

“Periodic mailings as may be mutually agreed, via e-mail, or direct mail to home 

address, promoting the Program by PNC Bank, at PNC Bank’s expense, to graduating 

students.” 

 

4. Section 7(j) of the Agreement is amended, by adding to the end thereof the following: 

 

“During the Extended Term, the parties shall work to terminate the University ID card linking, 

at a time and in a manner to be mutually agreed.” 

 

5. Schedule A-1 to Exhibit B of the Agreement (ATM License Agreement) is hereby deleted in 

its entirety and replaced with Schedule A-1 attached hereto. 

 

6. In Exhibit B to the Agreement, the ATM Master License Agreement, a new subsection 5(c)(vi) 

shall be added, as follows: 

 

“The parties shall meet at least annually to discuss ATM performance.  Should the parties 

mutually agree that one or more ATMs are underperforming or are no longer financially viable, 

they may agree to the removal or relocation of such ATM(s).” 

 

7. In Exhibit B to the Agreement, the ATM Master License Agreement, Section 10(c) granting 

first right of refusal to deploy additional ATM(s), is hereby amended, by adding to the end 

thereof the following: 

 

“The foregoing right of first refusal for ATM locations shall not apply to locations intended for 

reverse ATMs (cash-to-card kiosks).” 

 

8. In Exhibit C to the Agreement, the Web Linking Agreement, a new subsection 4(c) shall be 

added, as follows: 

 

“The parties each represent and warrant to the other that it has posted a Privacy Policy on its 

Website and complies with all the terms of such Privacy Policy.  The University further 

represents and warrants that it shall only Weblink the specific PNC Web Site that PNC 

provides to University under this Agreement to University Web Site, and no other 

www.pnc.com URL.” 

 

9. All provisions of the Agreement not specifically mentioned in this Fifth Amendment are hereby 

ratified and reconfirmed and the Agreement remains in full force and effect. 

 

[signatures on following page] 

  

http://www.pnc.com/


 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, intending to be legally bound, each party hereto has caused its duly 

authorized representative to execute this Fifth Amendment on its behalf, as of the Fifth Amendment 

Effective Date. 

 

PNC Bank, National Association University of Pittsburgh  

("PNC Bank") - Of the Commonwealth System of Higher 

Education (“University”) 

 

By:        By:       

       Nichole Hagan          Paul Lawrence 

 

Title: Senior Vice President                    Title:     Treasurer    

  

Date:         Date:        

  



 

SCHEDULE A-1 

LICENSE AGREEMENT 

 

University hereby licenses to PNC Bank or its nominee, as appropriate, the right to install, 

maintain, service, repair, replace and operate Automated Teller Machines (“ATMs”) together with 

related Equipment and Installations subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein. 

1. Locations for eleven (11) ATMs:   

Litchfield #1 (Tower C Lobby) 

Litchfield Towers Lobby  

Pittsburgh, PA 15213 

 

Cathedral of Learning        

Ground Floor 

4200 Fifth Avenue 

Pittsburgh, PA  15260 

 

Petersen Center #1 (Food Court) 

3719 Terrace Street 

Pittsburgh, PA  15261 

 

Petersen Center #2 (Upper Concourse)     

3719 Terrace Street 

Pittsburgh, PA  15261 

 

Sutherland Hall        

3725 Sutherland 

Pittsburgh, PA  15213 

 

University of Pittsburgh 

Greensburg Campus 

1150 Mt. Pleasant Road 

Greensburg, PA  15601 

 

Police Building 

3412 Forbes Avenue 

Pittsburgh, PA  15260 

Front of Police Station (through the wall) 

 

Biomedical Science Tower       

(Right Wall of Lobby near Front Doors) 

200 Lothrop Street 

Pittsburgh, PA  15213 

 



Benedum Hall 

Main Entrance, left wall near library and rest rooms 

3700 O’Hara Street 

Pittsburgh, PA  15213 

 

University of Pittsburgh       

Bradford Campus 

Student Laundry Building adjacent to Campus Police Building 

300 Campus Drive 

Bradford, PA  16701 

 

William Pitt Union 

3959 Fifth Avenue 

Pittsburgh, PA 15260 

 

2. University’s Interest in Locations:  

 

Owner 

 

3. Identity of owner(s) of record of the Locations:   

 

University of Pittsburgh 

 

4. Identity of holders of all mortgage liens on or security interests in the Locations and/or 

fixtures, machinery and Equipment installed therein:  

 

None 

 

5. Other:   

 

None 

 

By execution hereof, there are incorporated and made a part hereof for all purposes as 

though set forth herein at length each and all of the terms, conditions and provisions of the ATM 

Program Master License Agreement effective, 2011, as amended, between PNC Bank and 

University. 

 

 

University: _________________________ 

PNC Bank: _________________________ 

Date:  _________________________ 


